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Conclusion

After reconsideration, | affirm the
original notice of negative
determination of eligibility to apply for
worker adjustment assistance and
NAFTA-TAA for workers and former
workers of Penn Mould Industries, Inc.,
Washington, Pennsylvania.

Signed at Washington, D.C., this 27th day
of December 1996.
Curtis K. Kooser,

Acting Program Manager, Policy and
Reemployment Services, Office of Trade
Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 97-1666 Filed 1-22-97; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

[TA-W-32,360]

AA Production, Incorporated;
Amended Certification Regarding
Eligibility To Apply for Worker
Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the
Department of Labor issued a Notice of
Certification Regarding Eligibility to
Apply for Worker Adjustment
Assistance on July 17, 1996, applicable
to all workers of AA Production,
Incorporated located in Lubbock, Texas.
The notice was published in the Federal
Register on August 6, 1996 (61 FR
40852).

At the request of the State agency, the
Department reviewed the worker
certification. New findings show that
the Department inadvertently set the
impact date at May 8, 1995. The workers
at the subject firm were covered under
an earlier certification, TA-W-29, 693,
which expired April 29, 1996. The
Department is amending the
certification for workers of AA
Production, Incorporated to set the
impact date at April 29, 1996.

The amended notice applicable to
TA-W-32,360 is hereby issued as
follows:

“All workers of AA Production,
Incorporated, Lubbock, Texas, who became
totally or partially separated from
employment on or after April 29, 1996, are
eligible to apply for adjustment assistance
under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.”

Signed at Washington, D.C. this 7th day of
January 1997.

Russell T. Kile,

Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment
Services, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.

[FR Doc. 97-1663 Filed 1-22-97; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

[TA-W-32,271, 271A & 271B]

Manhattan Shirt Company, A Division
of Salant Corporation; Amended
Certification Regarding Eligibility to
Apply for Worker Adjustment
Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the
Trade Act of 1974 (19 USC 2273) the
Department of Labor issued a
Certification of Eligibility to Apply for
Worker Adjustment Assistance on June
27, 1996, applicable to all workers of
Manhattan Shirt Company, a Division of
Salant Corporation located in Americus,
Georgia.

At the request of petitioners, the
Department reviewed the certification
for workers of the subject firm. New
information provided by the company
shows that worker separations have
occurred at the sales offices of the
subject firm in New York, New York
and Clark, New Jersey. The workers at
the New York and New Jersey locations
provide sales and support services to
the Manhattan Shirt Company
production facility in Americus,
Georgia.

The intent of the Department’s
certification is to include all workers of
the subject firm who were adversely
affected by increased imports.
Accordingly, the Department is
amending the certification to cover the
sales and support service staff of
Manhattan Shirt Company, A Division
of Salant Corporation, New York, New
York and Clark, New Jersey.

The amended notice applicable to
TA-W=-32,271 is hereby issued as
follows:

“All workers of Manhattan Shirt Company,
a division of Salant Corporation, Americus,
Georgia (TA-W=32,271); and sales and
support service workers of Manhattan Shirt
Company, a Division of Salant Corporation,
New York, New York (TA-W-32,271A) and
Clark, New Jersey (TA-W-32,271B) who
became totally or partially separated from
employment on or after April 16, 1995 are
eligible to apply for adjustment assistance
under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.”

Signed at Washington, D.C. this 7th day of
January 1997.
Russell T. Kile,

Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment
Services, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.

[FR Doc. 97-1662 Filed 1-22-97; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

[TA-W-32,739]

Mission Plastics of DeQueen;
DeQueen, AR; Dismissal of Application
for Reconsideration

Pursuant to 29 CFR 90.18(C) an
application for administrative
reconsideration was filed with the
Program Manager of the Office of Trade
Adjustment Assistance for workers at
Mission Plastics of DeQueen, DeQueen,
Arkansas. The review indicated that the
application contained no new
substantial information which would
bear importantly on the Department’s
determination. Therefore, dismissal of
the application was issued.
TA-W-32,739; Mission Plastics of

DeQueen, DeQueen, Arkansas
(January 10, 1997)

Signed at Washington, D.C. this 13th day

of January, 1997.

Russell T. Kile,

Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment
Services, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.

[FR Doc. 97-1658 Filed 1-22-97; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

[TA-W-32,159]

Olympus America Inc.; Rio Rancho,
NM; Amended Certification Regarding
Eligibility To Apply for Worker
Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the
Department of Labor issued a Notice of
Certification Regarding Eligibility to
Apply for Worker Adjustment
Assistance on June 11, 1996, applicable
to all workers of Olympus America Inc.
located in Rio Rancho, New Mexico.
The notice was published in the Federal
Register on July 3, 1996 (61 FR 34875).

At the request of the State agency, the
Department reviewed the worker
certification. New findings show that all
workers of the Rio Rancho production
facility of Olympus America were
separated from employment when the
plant closed on September 30, 1996.
Workers supporting the production of
medical light sources at the subject firm
were inadvertently excluded from the
certification.

The intent of the Department’s
certification is to include all workers of
the subject firm who were adversely
affected by increased imports.
Accordingly, the Department is
amending the certification to cover all
workers of Olympus America, Inc., Rio
Rancho, New Mexico.

The amended notice applicable to
TA-W-32,159 is hereby issued as
follows:
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